The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23370126,23378667

Tο All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides. **INDIAN UNION**



:08th DEC, 2021

SUB: INVITATION OF NOMINATION FOR THE NATIONAL YOUTH COMMITTEE- 2021-2026

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the tenure of the previous National Youth Committee has expired with the term of the National Council as on 28th November, 2021. The new National Youth Committee is to be constituted which will coterminous with the existing term of the National Council i.e. 2021-2026.

As per BSG Rules No. 40 - National Youth Committee is to be constituted and the rules states that "Chairperson and the Co-Chairperson of the State Youth Committee i.e. minimum one member from each wing representing each state.

Provided further, if there is no nomination received from the State, the Chief National Commissioner may nominate the young members from the unrepresented state or may keep the seat vacant as he/she may deem fit."

State Associations are requested to kindly send the name of the Chairperson and Co-Chairperson of the State Youth Committee to the National Headquarters in the proforma enclosed here with duly recommended by the State Chief Commissioner latest by 31st **January**, 2022.

If any State is not submitting the list of State Youth Committee within the stipulated date, it is the privilege of Chief National Commissioner to nominate any Youth Member from the State based on the eligibility and performance under the prescribed criteria if such youth is found deserved. In such cases, the deserved name will be informed to the State Association for endorsement.

States who are yet to implement the provisions made in the BSG rules No. 86 & 131 in regard to formation of State & District Youth Committees are requested to ensure that it is being implemented and youths are encouraged in the decision making process.

We solicit your affirmative response please.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B.CHETTRI) **JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)**

Encl: Nomination form

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi -110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh -201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 6. All the Assistant Director, BSG for necessary action.

JDS/08.12.2021